
HEALTH SERVICES 
April 2014 

 
 

 
TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  
  
FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 
 
SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report April 2014 
 
 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for April 2014 

 
 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 
 
 Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 
on Campus/ ER Cart by 
RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Emergency Response 
at Health Services by 
RN 

 
10 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
10 

 
Total RN Contacts 

 
10 

 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
10 

         
Basic First Aid by 
Medical Reception 

 
254 

 
0 

 
0 

  
70 

 
0 

 
0 

 
324 

         

Psychological Health 
Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Mental Health 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
     0 

 
0 

Medical Injury Reports 6 0 0  0 0 0 6 
         

Urgent Care/Hospital 3 0 0  0 0 0 3 
MD Referrals 6 0 0  0 0 0 6 
911 Calls 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 
Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
 
Total Referrals 

 
10 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
10 
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Date/ 
Time 

Response 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

04/02/14 Walk-in Student Chest pain, SOB Class Class 
04/03/14 Walk-in Student Cut L. foot Arboretum Class 

 
04/07/14 Walk-in Student Cut L. mid upper 

arm 
Graphics Concentra 

04/07/14 Walk-in Student Blasted w/ water 
hose L. ear 

Fire 
academy 

Dr. Mast apt. 

04/15/14 Walk-in Student Abrasion R. elbow Library Class 
04/24/14 Walk-in Student Laceration to R. 

little finger 
Chemistry 
lab 

Class 

04/29/14 Walk-in Student  Convulsion Cafeteria Tri-City 
Hospital 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student HTN, dizzy, 35 
wks. Pregnant 

Health 
Services 

Home 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student Rash, both elbows Reading 
class 

Community 
clinic 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student Headache, blurry 
peripheral vision L. 
eye 

Health 
Services 

Urgent Care 
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Date 
 

Resp. 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Treatment Outcome 
 

Total 
Time 

04/02/14 Walk-in Student Chest pain, SOB Class Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. education, 
fluids, rest, MD 
referral 

Class 20 min. 

04/03/14 Walk-in Student Cut L. foot Arboretum Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, MIR 

Class 20 min. 

04/07/14 Walk-in Student Cut L. mid upper arm Graphics Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, MIR, SAI, 
MD referral, 
telephone consult 

Concentra 40 min. 

04/07/14 Walk-in Student Blasted w/ water hose 
L. ear 

Fire academy Assessment, apt. w. 
Dr. Mast, MIR 

Dr. Mast 40 min. 

04/15/14 Walk-in Student Abrasion R. elbow Library Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, pt. 
education, MIR, MD 
referral, 

Class 20 min. 

04/24/14 Walk-in Student Laceration to R. little 
finger 

Chemistry lab Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing, MIR, pt. 
education 

Class 15 min. 

04/29/14 Walk-in Student  Convulsion Cafeteria Assessment, vital 
signs, safety 
measures, campus 
police, 911 

ER Tri-City 
Hospital 

25 min. 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student HTN, dizzy, 35 wks. 
Pregnant 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, neuro 
check, BP, vital 
signs, pt. education, 
MD referral 

Home 1 hour 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student Rash, both elbows Reading 
class 

Assessment, RN 
assist, vital signs,, 
MIR, Benadryl, 
telephone consult 

Community 
clinic 

30 min. 

04/30/14 Walk-in Student Headache, blurry 
peripheral vision L. 
eye 

Health 
Services 

Assessment, Snellen 
test, vital signs, 
neuro check, pt. 
education, MD 
referral 

Urgent Care 30 min. 
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