

HEALTH SERVICES April 2014

TO: Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report April 2014

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for April 2014

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	San Marcos Campus			<u> </u>			
	Student	Employee	Other	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	10	0	0	0	0	0	10
Total RN Contacts	10	0	0	0	0	0	10
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	254	0	0	70	0	0	324
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mental Health	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Medical Injury Reports	6	0	0	0	0	0	6
Urgent Care/Hospital	3	0	0	0	0	0	3
MD Referrals	6	0	0	0	0	0	6
911 Calls	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Referrals	10	0	0	0	0	0	10

Urgent Care Report San Marcos April 2014 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome	
Time	1		Medical Injury			
04/02/14	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, SOB	Class	Class	
04/03/14	Walk-in	Student	Cut L. foot	Arboretum	Class	
04/07/14	Walk-in	Student	Cut L. mid upper arm	Graphics	Concentra	
04/07/14	Walk-in	Student	Blasted w/ water hose L. ear	Fire academy	Dr. Mast apt.	
04/15/14	Walk-in	Student	Abrasion R. elbow	Library	Class	
04/24/14	Walk-in	Student	Laceration to R. little finger	Chemistry lab	Class	
04/29/14	Walk-in	Student	Convulsion	Cafeteria	Tri-City Hospital	
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	HTN, dizzy, 35 wks. Pregnant	Health Services	Home	
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	Rash, both elbows	Reading class	Community clinic	
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	Headache, blurry peripheral vision L. eye	Health Services	Urgent Care	

Emergency Response Report Escondido March 2012 Safety & Security

	I	I	

Urgent Care Report San Marcos April 2014 Safety & Security

Urgent Care Report San Marcos April 2014

Date	Resp. Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time
04/02/14	Walk-in	Student	Chest pain, SOB	Class	Assessment, vital signs, pt. education, fluids, rest, MD referral	Class	20 min.
04/03/14	Walk-in	Student	Cut L. foot	Arboretum	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR	Class	20 min.
04/07/14	Walk-in	Student	Cut L. mid upper arm	Graphics	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR, SAI, MD referral, telephone consult	Concentra	40 min.
04/07/14	Walk-in	Student	Blasted w/ water hose L. ear	Fire academy	Assessment, apt. w. Dr. Mast, MIR	Dr. Mast	40 min.
04/15/14	Walk-in	Student	Abrasion R. elbow	Library	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, pt. education, MIR, MD referral,	Class	20 min.
04/24/14	Walk-in	Student	Laceration to R. little finger	Chemistry lab	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing, MIR, pt. education	Class	15 min.
04/29/14	Walk-in	Student	Convulsion	Cafeteria	Assessment, vital signs, safety measures, campus police, 911	ER Tri-City Hospital	25 min.
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	HTN, dizzy, 35 wks. Pregnant	Health Services	Assessment, neuro check, BP, vital signs, pt. education, MD referral	Home	1 hour
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	Rash, both elbows	Reading class	Assessment, RN assist, vital signs,, MIR, Benadryl, telephone consult	Community clinic	30 min.
04/30/14	Walk-in	Student	Headache, blurry peripheral vision L. eye	Health Services	Assessment, Snellen test, vital signs, neuro check, pt. education, MD referral	Urgent Care	30 min.